
DELTA INDUSTRIAL RESOURCES LIMITED
CI N: L52110DL1984PLC019625

Regd. Office: UNITNO._111f AGGARWAL CITY SQUARFp PLOT NO. 10p D[sTRlcr CENTRE MANGLAM PLACE, SECTOR-3, ROHINI, NEW DELHI -110085

Phone No. 8657458159/ Email Id: deltaindustrialresourcesltd@gmail.com, website: www.dirt.india.in

Date: May 30, 2024
To,

Corporate Relationship Department,
BSE LIMITED

Ist Floor/ New Trading Road Rotunda Building
Phiroze jeejeebhoyTowers,
DalaI Street, Mumbai- 400001
Scrip Code: 539596

To
Metropolitan stock Exchange of India Limited,
205 (A),2nd Floor,Piramal Agastya Corporate Park
Kamani junction,LBS Road,Kurla (West) Mumbai
Pincode- 400070

Symbol :DELTA

Subject: Submission of Compliances for “Delta Industrial Resources Limited " for the quarter &
Year ended 31st March,2024

ISIN: INE473COI02S

pursuant to Regulation 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing obligation and Disclosure Requirement)

Regulations/2015 ("Lasting Regulations")/ as amended from time to time we wish to inform you that the

Board of Directors of company at its Meeting held on today i,e ThursdaY, MaY30, 2024 at 06:00 P.M at

registered office of company at UNIT NO.-111, AGGARWAL CITY SQUARE/ PLOT NO' IOp DISTRICT

CENTRE MAN(,LAM PLACE/ SECTOR-31 ROHINI, NEW DELHI -110085,India has, inter-alia considered,
and approved

1.The Audited standalone Financial Results of the company for the quarter and Financial Year ended

31st Marchp2024 as recommended by the Audit Committee,
2. Declaration as per Regulation33(3)(d) of the Listing Regulation :
We would like to state that M/s BHATTER & PALIWAL1 Chartered Accountants, statutory Auditor of the
company have issue the audit report with unmodified opinion on the standalone Financial Result of the
company for the Financial year ended 31" March,2024.
In this regards ,we enclose the declaration pursuant to regulation 33(3} (d) of the listing Regulation

3. Undertaking of non applicability of Reg.32 of SEBI ( LODR) Regulations 2015 from the director of

the company.

The Meeting of the board of Directors of the company commence at 6.00 pm and concluded on 8.10 p-m

You are requested to take the same on your records and obIIge

Thanking You„

For Delta Industrial Resources Limited

-nJha
Managing Director
(DIN: 10099333)



DELTA INDUSTRIAL RESOURCES LllVlITED
CI N: L52110DL1984PLC019625

Regd. Office: UNIT NO,111, AGGARWALCITYSqUARk, ?LOT NO. 10, DISTRICrCENTRr MANGIAM pl ACr, SkCTOR-3, BOHINI, NEW DELHI -llo085

Phone No. 8657458159, Email Id: deltaindustrialresourcesltd@gmail.com, website: www.dirl.india.in

Date: May 30, 2024
To,
Corporate Relationship Department,
BSE LIMITED

lst Floor, New Trading Road Rotunda Building
Phiroze JeejeebhoyTowers,
DalaI Street, Mumbai- 400001
Scrip Code: 539596

To,
Metropolitan stock Exchange of India Limited,
205 (A),211d Floor,Piramal Agastya Corporate Park

Kamani Junction,LBS Road,Kurla (West) Mumbai
Pincode- 400070

Symbol :DELTA

Dear Sir/Madam,

Subject: Outcome of Board Meeting of Delta Industrial Resources Limited held Today i.e.
Thursday, May 30, 2024 at 06:00 P.M. at registered office of companY

ISIN: INE473COI025

In terms of Regulation 30 and Regulation 33 read with Para A of Part A of Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015

dated September 091 2015/ we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors at its meeting held on
Thursday, May30, 2024 at 06:00 P.M ,at registered office of company at UNIT NO.-111, AGGARWAL CITY
SQUARE, PLOT NO. 10, DISTRICT CENTRE MANGLAM PLACE, SECTOR-3, ROHINI, NEW DELH

110085,India which commenced at 06:00 P.M. and concluded at 08:10 P.M., Inter alia, has discussed

and taken the following decisions:

1.The Audited standalone Financial Results of the company for the quarter and Financial year ended

31st March,2024 as recommended by the Audit Committee,
2. Declaration as per Regulation33(3)(d) of the Listing Regulation ;
We would like to state that M/s BHATTER & PALIWAL/ Chartered Accountants, statutory Auditor of the

company have issue the audit report with unmodified opinion on the standalone Financial Result of the
company for the Financial year ended 31;t March,2024.
In this regards /we enclose the declaration pursuant to regulation 33(3) (d) of the listing Regulation

3. Undertaking of non applicability of Reg.32 of SEBI ( LODR) Regulations 2015 from the director of

the company

The Meeting Commenced at 06:00 P.M. and Concluded at 08:10 P.M.

Kindly take the above information on record and oblige Thanking You/

For Delta Industrial Resources Limited,

Jay Nath Jha

Managing Director
(DIN: 10099333



DELTA INDUSTRIAL RESOURCES LllVlITED
CIN: L52110DL1984PLC019625

Regd. Office: UNIT NO.-111, AGGARWAL CITy sqUARk, PLOT NO. 10, DISTRlcr CEN'T-RL MANGLAM P17\CF, SLCTOR-3, ROHINI, NLW DELHI -lro085

Phone No. 8657458159, Email Id: deltaindustrialresourcesltd@gmail.com, website: www.dirl.india.in

Date: May 30, 2024
To,
Corporate Relationship Department,
BSE LIMITED

lst Floor, New Trading Road Rotunda Building
Phiroze JeejeebhoyTowers,
DalaI Street, Mumbai- 400001
Scrip Code: 539596

To
Metropolitan stock Exchange of India Limited,
205 (A),2"d Floor,Piramal Agastya Corporate Park

Kamani junction,LBS Road,Kurla (West) Mumbai
Pincode- 400070

Symbol :DELTA

UNDERTAKING

In terms of Regulation 32 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,

2015 and Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMDI/162/2019 dated December 24,2019. 1 Jaynath Jha Managing

Director of Delta Industrial Resources Limited be and is hereby confirmed that the Statement of

devIation /variation pursuant to review by the audit committee, on a quarterly basis as per Reg.32 of

SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 is not applicable in our company.

Thanking You,

For Delta Industrial Resources Limited,

Ja;-Mha
Managing Director
(DIN: 10099333)



1)IiI,TA INI)US'l’RIAI, RI{SOURCI':S 1.'1’1)

UNI'I NO.-1]1,AGGARWAI, criY SQU ARI !, PLOT NOMANGI.AM PLACE, StlC'l'OR-3, RO I lINI, NI ':W DIal 11, Naharpur, North West i)clhi :110085

FeI. No. 8657458159 ; 1':mail n) : deltaindustrialresourcesltd@gmail.com ; website : www.delta.ind.in

Standalone Audited Financial Results for the Quarter ended 3'Ist Mar. 2024
CIN: 1,52110DI,1984PI.C019625

( Rs. In I,akhs)

Quarter ended! Quarter ended
31.03.20241 31.03.2023 Y ;}:o::i:: Y e a r E n d e d 3 1 + 0 3 # 2 0 2 3Particulars

Sr. No.

t (Audited) (Audited)

1. Income from operations

Revenue from operations
Other Incclnrc

Total Income

2. I':xpcnscs
(:ost of materials Consumed
l’urchasc of Stock in 'l'rade

(-han8e in inventories of finished goods, work-in
progress and stock-in-trade

1

(9.42)
-9.42 4.72

33.73

33.730.00
2

l:mployee benefit llxpcnses

Ad mirtisLraLivc l:xpenses

o.96 2.66 7.92

0.00

1.361 fjnance (:ost

I)cpreciation and anrortisation expense

Other expenses

3. Total Expenses

4. l’rofit/ (I.oss) from before exceptional items and Tax (1-
2)

5. I':xccptional items

0.02
0.98

-0.98

3.24

3.24
-12.66

3.69

6.35
-1 .63

7.23

16.51
1 7.223

4

5

6

7

8

0.00

17.22

-4.35

12.87

a liMit/(Loss) before Tax ( 3-4 )
7. 'i’i;i;pillsi iiMciLa'=MeiJI

8.iet Profit 2 (Loss) after Tax ( 5-6)

.0.98

al
-1.98

-12.66

(3.00)

-15.66

-1.63

-1.63

Other (:omprchensivc Income
I LoIns that will not be reclassified to Profit & J.oss 1.33

Items that will be reclassified to Profit & I,oss

Fotal Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period ( 7+8)

-1.98

5.39. J;O

-15.66

:)39.3( )

-1.63

B.BL) . ..,( )

11.54

539lb(9. I’aid-up I'=quiiy Sh£r-it:-abi;i

(1;arc value Rs. 10/- llach )

10. I'll’S (Not annualised)
13asic & I)ilutcd liPS before Extraordinary items

9

10 (0.04)

(0.0'1)

(0,29)

(0.29)

(0.03)

(0.03)

0.2-1

0.21

NEW DELHIb/



P J DELTA INDUSTRIAL RESOURCES LTD
Unaudited Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31 st Mar.2024

(Rs. In Lacs)

Particular As At 31.03.2024 1 As At 31.03.2023

(U„„,dit,d) I ( Audited)

Non- current assets

Property, plant and equipment
Financial assets

Investments

I .oans

Current assets
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Other financial assets

Current tax assets (nct)
Other current assets

o

7.68
286.98

1.68

255.04

42.34 0.83

15.80

247.20
578.21

225.81
499.16

l{(,)Ul’l'Y AND LIABII.ITIES

liquity
l£quity share capital

Other equity

539.30
(48.07)

539.30

(46.44)

1.iabilitics
Non Current Liabilities
liinancial liabilities

I)cfcrred tax liabilities (nct)
Current Liabilities
l;inancial liabilities

Other financial liabilities

Other current liabilities

Current tax liabilities (net)
Total equjty and liabilities

80. 7]
o.02 o.02

0.88
3.50

1.86

578.20

0.50

3.92
1.86

499.16

rE
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CASII FI.OW S'I-A'l'EMIIN’l' FOR TIll i IIAr,F YEAR ENI)El) 31S'l' MAR. 2024

(Rs. In I.acs)
year Ended 31.03.2023Year Ended 31.03.2024PARTICULARS

(:ASII IIT._OW 1'’ROM OPERA'I'LN(;AC’I'LV IUI IS

Net profit/ (loss) before tax
Adjustments for items: -

Interest Paid

Interest received

T)creco8nition of financial assets

Bad debts

Dividend received

Allowance for credit impaired/expected credit loss
I)eprecia tion

Operating Profit before working capital changes

Working capital adjustments: -
(Increase)/ decrease in trade rcceivablcs

(Increase)/ decrease in other financial assets

(Increase)/ decrease in other current assets

(Increase)/ decrease in non-current dssets

Increase/ (decrease) in other trade payables

Increase/ (decrease) in other financial liabilities

Increase/ (decrease) in other current liabilities

Cash generated from operations

Direct taxes (paid)/ refund

Net cash flow from operating activities (A)
( TAS II IiI,OW 1:ROM INVliS’I-ING A(:’l'IV l’FI liS

(Increase)/ decrease in loans and advances

Sale/ (purchase) of property, plant & equipment

Dividend received

Interest received

Net cash flow from investing activities (B)

(1.63)

(1.63)

15.80

(21 .39)

0.38

(0.42)

(7.26)

(7.26)

(31.94)

(31.94)

(:ASII FT.OW I.'ROM FINANCING A(:’l'lVI'l'I liS

Proceeds from borrowings
Interest paid

Net cash flow from financin}, activities (C)

80.71

80.71

41.51

0.83
42.34

Net cash flow during the year (A + B + C)

Add: Opening cash and cash equivalents

Closing cash and cash equivalents

42.34

NOTI iS :-

1. '1'he above Unaudited financial Results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the
Board of I)ircctors at their meeting held on 30th May 2024.

2. Status of Investor Complaints during the quarter ended Mar. 2024

Opening Balance ; ( Nil ) Received : (Nil ) Disposed off : ( Nil ) Pending as on 31.03.2024 : ( Nil )
3. 1)resent ly the company is primarily engaged in single business segment viz. 'trading of Commodities.
4. '1'hc figurr of the previous period have been regrouped / rearranged wherever considered nccessery.

1)atc : 30.05.2024

Place: 1)clhi

LimitedFor Delta Indtrstrial Resources

JI IAJAY
(MANAGING DIRECTOR)
DIN : 10099333

?}a

17.22

1.36

(18.30)

0.01

(0.02)
(0.48)

(0.20)

27.03

(224.50)

(0.48)
3.81

(194.33)
5.08

(189.25)

170.28

0.02

18.30

188.59

(1.36)

(1.36)

(2.03)

2.86

0.83








