DELTA INDUSTRIAL RESOURCES LIMITED

CIN: 1521100L1984PLC019625

Regd. Office: UNIT NO-111, AGARMAN, OTY SQUARE, PLOT NO. 30, DRIVELY CONTROL MANALAM PLACE, SECTOR-3, ROWNL NEW DELMI-210085 Phone No. 8657458159, Email Id: deltaindustrialresourcesht@gmail.com, website: www.dirl.india.in

Date: May 30, 2024

Corporate Relationship Department, **BSE LIMITED** 1st Floor, New Trading Road Rotunda Building Phiroze leejeebhoyTowers, Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400001 Scrip Code: 539596

Metropolitan stock Exchange of India Limited, 205(A),2** Floor,Piramal Agastya Corporate Park Kamani Junction,LBS Road,Kurla (West) Mumbai Pincode- 400070 Symbol :DELTA

Subject: Submission of Compliances for "Delta Industrial Resources Limited " for the quarter & Year ended 31st March 2024

ISIN: INF473C01025

pursuant to Regulation 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing obligation and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015 ("Lasting Regulations"), as amended from time to time we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of company at its Meeting held on today i.e Thursday, Mav30, 2024 at 06:00 P.M at registered office of company at UNIT NO.-111, AGGARWAL CITY SQUARE, PLOT NO. 10. DISTRICT CENTRE MANGLAM PLACE, SECTOR-3, ROHINI, NEW DELHI -110085, India has, inter-alia considered, and approved

1.The Audited standalone Financial Results of the company for the guarter and Financial year ended 31" March 2024 as recommended by the Audit Committee,

2. Declaration as per Regulation33(3)(d) of the Listing Regulation :

We would like to state that M/s BHATTER & PALIWAL, Chartered Accountants, statutory Auditor of the company have issue the audit report with unmodified opinion on the standalone Financial Result of the company for the Financial year ended 31st March 2024

In this regards , we enclose the declaration pursuant to regulation 33(3) (d) of the listing Regulation

3. Undertaking of non applicability of Reg.32 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations 2015 from the director of

the company.

The Meeting of the board of Directors of the company commence at 6.00 pm and concluded on 8.10 p.m.

You are requested to take the same on your records and obligo

Thanking You,,

For Delta Industrial Resources Limited

Managing Director (DIN: 10099333)



DELTA INDUSTRIAL RESOURCES LIMITED

CIN: L521100L1984PLC019625

Regd. Office: UNIT NO. 111, ACCARDING, OTY SQUARE, PUTT NO. 32, DETECT CONTR. INAMALANE RACE, SCITUP-4, ROPE, NEW DELH-11005 Phone No. 8657458159. Email Id: deltaindustrialrespurces/td/@email.com, website: www.dirl.india.in

Date: May 30, 2024

To, Corporate Relationship Department, BSE LIMITED 1st Floor, New Trading Road Rotunda Building Phiroze JecjechhoyTowers, Dalal Street, Mumbai-400001 Scrip Code: S39596

To,

Metropolitan stock Exchange of India Limited, 205(A).2nd Floor,Piramal Agastya Corporate Park Kamani Junction,LBS Road,Kurla (West) Mumbai Pincode- 400070 Symbol :DELTA

Dear Sir/Madam,

Subject: Outcome of Board Meeting of Delta Industrial Resources Limited held Today i.e. Thursday, May 30, 2024 at 06:00 P.M. at registered office of company

ISIN: INE473C01025

 The Audited standalone Financial Results of the company for the guarter and Financial year ended 31st March.2024 as recommended by the Audit Committee.

2. Declaration as per Regulation33(3)(d) of the Listing Regulation :

We would like to state that M/s BHATTER & PALWAL, Chartered Accountants, statutory Auditor of the company have issue the audit report with unmodified opinion on the standalone Financial Result of the company for the Financial year ended 31st March.2024.

In this regards , we enclose the declaration pursuant to regulation 33(3) (d) of the listing Regulation

3. Undertaking of non applicability of Reg.32 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations 2015 from the director of

the company.

The Meeting Commenced at 06:00 P.M. and Concluded at 08:10 P.M.

Kindly take the above information on record and oblige Thanking You,

For Delta Industrial Resources Limited,

Jay Nath Jha Managing Director (DIN: 10099333



DELTA INDUSTRIAL RESOURCES LIMITED

CIN: L52110DL1984PLC019625

Regd. Office: user No. 111, ADDAWAU, CHT NOARD, MICH NO. 10, DEPECT COMP. MURLIMINGLES, SICTOR 4, ROMAN, NEW DELH - 10085 Phone No. 8657458159. Email Id: deltaindustrialresources/td/Remail.com. website: www.dirl.indis.in

Date: May 30, 2024

To, Corporate Relationship Department, USE LIMITED 1st Floor, New Trading Road Rotunda Building Phiroze JeejeebhoyTowers, Dalal Street, Mumbai-400001 Scrip Code: 539596 To,

Metropolitan stock Exchange of India Limited, 205(A).2nd Floor, Piramal Agastya Corporate Park Kamani Junction, LBS Road, Kurla (West) Mumbai Pincode- 400070 Symbol :DELTA

UNDERTAKING

In terms of Regulation 3.2 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and Circular No. CRI/CID/CM01/162/2019 dated December 24,2019. I Jaynath Jha Managing Director of Delta Industrial Resources: Limited be and is hereby confirmed that the Statement of deviation Javiration pursuant to review by the audit committee, on a quarterly hasis as per Reg.3.2 of SEII (LODB) Resultions, 7031 is not assignizable in our company.

Thanking You,

For Delta Industrial Resources Limited,

lay Nath Ib:

Managing Director (DIN: 10099333)



DELTA INDUSTRIAL RESOURCES LTD

UNIT NO. HLAGGARWAL CITY SQUARE, PLOT NOMANGLAM PLACE, SECTOR-3, ROEINI, NEW DELFE, Naharpar, North West Delti 31085 Tel. No. 867488159 ; Email ID : deltaindustrialresourceslidögmail.com ; website : www.delta.ind.in

Standalone Audited Financial Results for the Quarter ended 31st Mar. 2024

CIN: L52110DL1984PLC019625

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars	Sr. No.	Quarter ended 31.03.2024	Quarter ended 31.03.2023	Year Ended 31.03.2024	Year Ended 31.03.2023
		(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
1. Income from operations	1				
Revenue from operations					
Other Income			(9.42)	4.72	33.73
Total Income		00.0	-9.42	4.72	33.73
2. Expenses	2				
Cost of materials Consumed					
Purchase of Stock in Trade					
Change in inventories of finished goods, work-in- progress and stock-in-trade					
Employee benefit Expenses		0.96		2.66	7.92
Administrative Expenses					0.00
Finance Cost					1.36
Depreciation and amortisation expense					
Other expenses		0.02	3.24	3.69	7.23
X Total Expenses		0.95	3.24	6.35	16.51
4. Profit/ (Loss) from before exceptional items and Tax (I- 2)	3	-0.96	-12.66	-1.63	17.22
5. Exceptional items	4				0.00
6. Profit /Loss) before Tax (3-4)	5	-0.95	-12.66	-1.63	17.22
7. Tax expense (Deferred Tax Assets)	6	(1.00)	(3.00)		
8. Net Profit/(Loss) after Tax (5-6)	7	-1.95	-15.66	-1.63	12.97
Other Comprehensive Income	8				
- Items that will be reclassified to Profit & Loss				-	
Total Compediousive Income/(Loss) for the period (7+8)		-1.98	-15.66	-1,63	11.54
9. Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs. 10/- Each.)	9	539.30	539.30	539.50	539.30
10, 12% (Not annualized)	10	(0.04)	(0.29)	(0.03)	0.21
Basic & Diluted EPS before Extraordinary items		(0.04)	(0.29)	(0.03)	0.21



DELTA INDUSTRIAL RESOURCES LTD

Unaudited Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31st Mar.2024

(Rs. In Lacs)

(Rs. Di Lac					
Particular	As At 31.03.2024	As At 31.03.2023			
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)			
ASSETS					
Non- current assets					
Property, plant and equipment					
Financial assets					
Investments	1.68	1.68			
Loans	286.98	255.04			
Current assets					
Financial assets	-				
Cash and cash equivalents	42.34	0.83			
Other financial assets	-	15.80			
Current tax assets (net)	-				
Other current assets	247.20	225.81			
Total assets	578.21	499.16			
FOULTY AND LIABILITIES					
Equity					
	570.70	E20.20			
liquity share capital	539.30	539.30			
Other equity	(48.07)	(46.44			
Liabilities					
Liabilities Non Current Liabilities					
Financial liabilities	80.71				
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	0.02	0.02			
Current Liabilities					
Financial liabilities					
Other financial liabilities	0.88	0.50			
Other current liabilities *	3.59	3.92			
Current tax liabilities (net)	1.86	1.86			
Total equity and liabilities	578.20	499.16			



CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31ST MAR. 2020.

		(Rs. In Lacs)		
PARTICULARS	Year Ended 3L83.2824	Year Ended 31.03.202		
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Net profit/ (loss) before tax	(1.63)	17.22		
Adjustments for items: -				
Interest Paid		1.36		
Interest received		(18.30		
Derecognition of financial assets				
fad debts		0.01		
Dividend necetved	-	(0.03		
Allessance for credit impaired/oppected credit loss		(0.45		
Deprectation				
Operating Paulit before working capital changes	(1.63)	(0.20		
Working capital adjustments -				
(Increase)/ decrease in trade receivables				
(Increase)/ decrease in other financial assets	15.80	27.03		
(Increase)/ docrease in other current assets	(21.29)	(224.50		
(Increase)/ docrease in non-current assets				
increase/ (decrease) in other trade payables				
Increase/ (decrease) in other financial liabilities	0.38	(0.48		
Increase/ (decrease) in other current liabilities	(0.42)	3.81		
Cash generated from operations	(7.26)	(194.33		
Direct taxes (paid)/reland		5.08		
Net cash flow from operating activities (A)	(7.26)	(189.25		
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
(Increase)/ decrease in loans and advances	(31.94)	170.28		
Salo/(parchase) of property, plant & equipment				
Dividend received		0.02		
Internet received		18.30		
Not cash flow from investing activities (II)	(21.94)	188.59		
ASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Proceeds from borrowings	80.71			
aterest paid		(1.36		
Net cash flow from financing activities (C)	80.71	(1.36		
Not cash flose during the year (A + B + C)	41.51	(2.03		
Add. Opening cash and cash ogaivalents	0.83	2.85		
Closing cash and cash equivalents	42.34	0.83		

NOTES :-

- The above Unaudited financial Results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 30th May 2024.
- 2. Status of Investor Complaints during the quarter ended Mar. 2024
- Opening Balance : (Nil) Received : (Nil) Disposed off : (Nil) Pending as on 31.03.2024 : (Nil)
- 3. Presently the company is primarily engaged in single business segment viz. Trading of Commodities.
- 4. The figure of the previous period have been regrouped / rearranged wherever considered necessory.

Date: 30.05.2024 Place: Delhi

For Delta Inde strial Resources Limiter JAY NATH JHA (MANAGING DIRECTOR) DIN: 10099333



302, 3rd Floor, Kapadia Chambers, 599, J.S.S. Road, Chira Bazar, Marine Lines, Mumbai - 400 002.

侾 022 3572 4108 🐹 bhatterandassociates@gmail.com

BHATTER & ASSOCIATES CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Independent Auditor's Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Audited Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To, The Board of Directors, DELTA INDUSTRIAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Report on the audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying statement of quarterly and year to date standalone financial results of **Delta Industrial Resources Limited** (the 'Company') for the quarter ended 31st March, 2024 and for year ended 31" March, 2024, attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, these financial results:

- i. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- ii. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the quarter ended 31" March, 2024 and net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the yearended 31" March, 2024.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit of financial results in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act (SAs). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Results" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the independence requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial results under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the financial results.



59

Management's Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

These quarterly as well as the year to date standalone financial results have been prepared on the basis of the interim financial statements. The Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit/loss and other comprehensive income/loss of the company and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and incompliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting fraudsand other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone financial results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- i. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- ii. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.



ets

- iii. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- iv. Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- v. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matters

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended 31" March, 2024 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended 31st March, 2024 and the published unaudited year-to-date figures up to the third quarter of the financial year, which were subjected to a limited review by us, as required under the Listing Regulations.

The annual financial results dealt with by this report has been prepared for the express purpose of filing with the stock exchanges. These results are based on and should be read with the audited financial statement of the Company for the year ended 31 March, 2024 on which we issued an unmodified audit opinion vide our report dated May 30, 2024.

Place: Mumbai Date: 30.05.2024 For M/s. Bhatter & Associates Chartered Accountants FRN: 131411W

FRN: 131611W

Rohit Kumar Tawari Partner M. No. 197557 UDIN: 24197557BKAERL2428